
Oral Answer, PHALGUNA 27, 1901 (SAKA) Oral Answer, 22

MR. SPUKER: There is nothing more' in this question. We take up Question No. 87. Shri Chandrabhan Athare PaUl is not there.
Shortfall in ProduetiOD. of Vital Drup

-88. SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CME:MICALS be pleased to state: •

(a) whether it is a fact that produc_
tion of several vital drugs such as anti-T.B. drugs has come down in the last few months in the country;

(b) if sO. reasOn for such fall thereof; and

(c) what steps have been taken by Government to avert the shortfall?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEU.M
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI VEEREN-
DRA PATIL): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

statement
(a) There has been a shortfall in the production of some vital life-sav-
mg drugs including PAS and its salts (an anti-To B. drug) during the period April to December 1979 as compared to their production in the corresponding period of 1978.

Shortage of vital life-saving formulations have been reported in respect of some brand products. Equivalent brands are available in these cases.

(b)' The shortfall in productJ.on is due to a number of reasons such as Powercuts, industrial unrest, non-availability ~f packaging materials like aluminium foils, non-availability of some basic raw materials like caustic soda, ethylene oxide, escalation in the cost of inputs etc.

(c) Government monitors the production of vital life-saving bulk drugs as well as the production and distribution of life_saving formulations. In specific cases of constraints brought to the notice of the Govt., Government takes remedial measures to the extent
,possible. FOT instance,' in respect of
:n.on-availability of packaging materials, Government have reduced C'Lla-
tom." duty I)!l import of aluminium.
:loil and alkrwed it. liberal import by putting it under O. G. L. Govern--
ment have also allowed bottle pa~kig without change in the existing selling prices. In regard to canalised bulk drugs, Government have, apart from arranging the needed imports to supplement Indigenous production, also authorised, in respect of cartain items, direct imports by actual users .

In cases of shortages of vital life-saving fonnulations, immediate remedial measures are taken including advice to the concerned manufacturers to rush supplies to the areas of shortage.

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: I
have read the statement. Here it has been admitted that the essential drugs and the life-saving drugs are in shortfall in production. But the remedies suggested are so vague and so ineffective, rather totally inade ..
quate to meet this crisis.

In to-day's Economic Times on the front page there is a news.

"Drug Units Jack Up Basic Prices-The drug units which have jacked up the prices Of Category IV formulations are mostly foreign held ones."
This is one aspect. The entire drug industry 1S virtual:y under the control of foreigners and their monopoly houses. The news report further says:

"Industry sources said that the industry was compelled to raise the prices of these products because of the continuing delay by the g~v ernment in allowing price increases for a large number of items, des.-
pite sharp rise in the prices of various inputs."
Sabotage is going on and in violation of Government orders and instructions, they haVe jacked up the prices. But what is the remedy SUl-
,gested in this statement? It says:

"In cases of shortages of vital life-saving formulations, immediate remedial measures are taken includia& advice to the coneerned, manufacturers to rush euppUea to the ~
ot ahorta,e.·'
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This is the remedy. You are asking them. to rush the medicians to the shortage areas. Will they oblige yoU? No. There is a big racket going on. That is why a basic remedy :is necessary, namely, nationalisation ot the drug industry.

PROF N. G. RANGA: Is he putting a questi~ or making a speech?

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: Why are you feeling uncomfortable?

PROF N. G. RANGA: I have no quarrel. but R differ~nt procedure is being followed in your case as compared to members from this side.

:MR, SPEAKER: No exchanges, please. What is your question?

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJEE: My concrete question is, what is the result of these instructions,? In how many areas of shortage, how much quantity of medicines have been sent by which company, by which date?
I want a concrete reply. Otherwise it is ~ery vague. You say, "Government monitors the production of vital life-
.saving bulkdrugs." What is the meaning of monitoring? I want a concrete reply.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: Category IV drugs are not life-saving drugs or essential drugs. Lite-saving drugs and essential drugs come under category I and II. So far as Category I and n drugs are concerned, We will see that they are made availaible to the public. Wherever there is shortage, We will immediately see that the shortage is made good.
There are so many firms manufacturing these essential drugs. If one brand is not avai!able the other brand of the same drug'is available.
There is a little shortage and that is why i have accepted that there il shortage. I have said that certain factors are responsible for the shor ..
tage, including escalation in the cost of lnupts. It h .. ,one up durin, the last three years and we have not agreed tor increase in the prices, though there has been a consistent demand by the manufacturers. The hon. member wanted to know wbat is the remedy, The re-medy is, wherever there is shortage of these life-saving drugs, we would not hesitate to import them. In fact, we have been importing them. Whatever shortage there is, to that extent we will import in bulk and supply to the manufacturers. Wherever there is shortage in certain regions, we will see that that region is supplied with essential drugs. So far as the question of nationalisation is concerned, it is a question to policy and I am not expected to make a statement on the policy issue.

SHRI SAMAR MtJIqIl:RJEE: The statement says, "in cases of ..;hortage. of vital life-saving formulations, immediate remedial measures are taken including advice to the ('oncerned manufacturers to rush supplies to the areas I)f shortage." My ques ..
tion was whether this has been done ooncretely md how much medicine has been sent to which areas by which companies. He is saying, "we will do it." Is this the rep:y I wanted?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: I am sorry, this is a matter of detail. If he puts another question, I will be in a prosition to give an answer,

DR. KARAN SINGH: Is the hon.
Minister aware that there is an jmportant difference between therapeutic drugs and prophylactic drugs?
Therapeutic drugs are those that are used for treatment and prophy~actiCJ drugs are those tpat are used for preventing diseases. In tuberculosis the manufacture of therapeutic drugs in adequate quantity is very important. And I think, we should develop our own capacity rather than think of imports. I would like to know from the hon. Minister the positiOll with retard to the therapeu-


I, PHALGUNA 27, 1901 (SAKA) Oral Answer.t tiee .in TB because the BeG vaccina ..
tion which for 30 years we thought, is ,oini to be effective for preventing TB is no lonaer effective. 1 remem-be; having seen some research. papers 'in which it was told that the BCG is no longer effective in preventing TB.
Would the hon. Minister let this House know whether in fact, the finding has been borne out by subsequent research; if so what is being done to develop a new therapeutic drug to prevent TB? It has ben abolished in Europe. It is a disgrace and shame that \ve still have it in IndIa.
What measures have been taken by the Government?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: I am not in a positiOn to give an off.lland reply to this. If the hon. Member puts a separate question, I will b~

in a :positlon to rep1y.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: With reference to thE" drugs mentIoned here, whether the Government is aware of the fact that prices of some drugs such as :Myanbutol and Ripharmed have gone down wIthin the !ast few weeks? For instance, in the ('a<;e of Myanbutol, it was sel1ing at Rs. 78 per hundred a few weeks back and It is now being sold at Rs. 33.50. I'll the caSe of Ripharmed, it was selling at Rs. 14.50 per strip of four capsules and now, it is being sold at Rs. B.80.
I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the drug manufacturers have represented to his Mmistry that in view of falling prices their profitabihty is low and that they should be allowed to increase the prices. If so, what is the reaction of the Ministry in this regard?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: In certain cases, the prices have gone down and in certai.n other cases, the prices have gone UP. There is a demand from the drug manufacturers that for the last three years, there has not been any increase in the prices and tJhat they should be allowed to increase the prices. I will look ,into that. That is all can say at the moment.

Demaad from BJbar tor JDOre Pood-
p-aIn.

EB
-89. SHRI N. E. HORO:

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:

Willi the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Bihar Government has sent an SOS to the Centre demanding increased allotment of foodgrains to meet the requirements of the 'famine areas' in the State;

(b) whether Government are aware that there is acute shortage of food and practically no stock is now left in the seven worst drought-hit-tribal districts including Singhbhum, Ranchi, Palamau, Dhanbad, Hazaribagh, Giriuih, Monghyr, anci Santhal Par-

gan.as; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH
RAO): (a) It is a fact that the Government of Bihar have from time to time been pressing for higher allotment of foodgrains. •

(b) According to the State Govet'nmt>nt it is not a fact that the eignt districts mentioned in the Question had no stock of foodgrains. There is adequate st()('k of foodgrains In Bihar with thE' FeI and the State Government and all possible etrort!1J are being made to ensure their availability at indiVIdual dep'ots .lccording to need.

(c) In order that adequate supplies of food grains are maintained, the Railways have been requested to move a minimum of a lakh tonnes of foodgrains per month to the State.

SHRI N. E. HORO: II the Member aware of the fact that in a large number of Panchayats of the 8 di!trict. which are mentioned in the queatioa the relief works had to be stopped

